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THE GEOX GROUP



It was almost 25 years ago when Mario Moretti Polegato, founder and chairman of Geox, 
came up with the revolutionary idea of piercing the rubber soles of his shoes, allowing his feet 
to breathe during a trip under the hot sun of Reno, in Nevada. So, why not create a product 
that’s as flexible and strong as a normal rubber sole, at the same time as guaranteeing 
extraordinary performance in terms of breathability and water resistance?

When he got back to Italy, Moretti Polegato decided to develop his idea in a small footwear 
company belonging to his family, creating a new technology for rubber soles: that’s how the 
first “shoe that breathes” was born, which he immediately patented.

After pitching his invention to well-established footwear companies without success, 
and, having passed a market test with a range of kids’ shoes, Moretti Polegato began 
manufacturing his Geox shoes independently. He improved and perfected the initial patent 
and went on to extend the range of products to include not just children’s shoes, but men’s 
and women’s too.

That’s how everyday design encountered avant-garde technology, a project whose very 
name symbolises its close link with nature and real life. In fact, the word Geox is made up 
of ‘Geo’ - the Greek for “earth” - and ‘X’, the symbol for the most advanced technology, 
developed in Italian laboratories and exclusively patented throughout the world. This name 
captures all of the effort and energy of our drive and know-how, our care and attention, 
using research to support quality and everyday elegance.

“BREATHES” stands for innovation, research and continuous experimentation: a philosophy 
that unites creativity and performance, style and technology, respect for the environment 
and for people. 

HISTORY



ITALIAN PATENT
ITALIAN PATENT



GROUP PROFILE
With an extensive distribution network, which includes both wholesale and mono-brand stores, 
directly operated and franchised, Geox boasts a global leadership position.

Technology, breathability, well-being, Italian style and sustainability are the essence of Geox 
products.

We believe it is of crucial importance for every company to evolve and put the well-being of the 
planet and society at the top of their list of priorities.

827 MLN€
TOTAL SALES 

5,246
EMPLOYEES

341 MLN€
EQUITY

1,015
MONO-BRAND-

STORES 
WORLDWIDE





TO BE A UNIQUE, RELEVANT

AND POPULAR BRAND

ACROSS ALL GLOBAL

MARKETS, OFFERING A

RANGE OF PRODUCTS

THAT “BREATHE”,

GUARANTEEING

MAXIMUM WELL-BEING FOR

CONSUMERS

GEOX’S MISSION





INNOVATION
Always open to change and improvement. We use research to identify the most
advanced technologies and cutting-edge trends to be incorporated into our
unique products.

SUSTAINABILITY
Always taking great care of and fully respecting the people and the environment
that surround us. Ethical conduct, equality, diversity, trust.

PASSION
We put our very best into everything we do. We always uphold our values.

WELL-BEING
We love everything to do with well-being and we apply this to everything we do.

EXCELLENCE
Quality, safety and reliability. The utmost attention is paid to every single detail.

CUSTOMER CENTRICITY
Our customers are our guide and our reason for being. Customer satisfaction is
our objective.

ITALIAN DNA
We’re proud to be Italian. We convey the identity of our roots in every single
one of our products.

GEOX’S VALUES





TECHNOLOGY AND INNOVATION
Constant focus on the product with innovative and technological solutions
developed by Geox and protected by patents.

FOCUS ON THE CONSUMER
Constant focus on product quality and customer satisfaction, offering a wide
range of products for men, women and children, representing affordable and
democratic luxury.

HIGH LEVELS OF BRAND RECOGNITION
High levels of recognition of the brand and its distinctive features.

EXTENSIVE DISTRIBUTION NETWORK
Over 1,000 mono-brand stores and a widespread network of wholesale clients
throughout the world.

FLEXIBLE SUPPLY CHAIN
A business model mainly based on flexible outsourcing, with a fast lane being
guaranteed by the company’s own production facilities in Serbia. The critical
phases of the value chain are constantly overseen in Italy.

GEOX’S DISTINCTIVE FEATURES





AN OMNICHANNEL APPROACH AND RETAIL EXCELLENCE
In-depth organisational review in order to make our range of products and
customer services increasingly rapid and accurate, across all points of contact.

CUSTOMER FOCUS
New customer relationship model with more advanced use of modern
engagement, CRM and clienteling techniques.

STORE NETWORK
Converting the entire mono-brand store network to the new concept by the end
of the plan and focusing on the quality of the wholesale channel, both online 
and offline, strengthening the most important strategic partnerships.

COMMUNICATIONS
Accelerating the evolution of communications strategies, with a greater focus on 
digital media and the role of social media, to attract target customers who, as 
of today, are not yet loyal to the brand.

PRODUCT RANGE
Redesigning the range, with collections made up of “core” products that are
continuously reviewed and updated, combined with more frequent releases of
innovative capsule collections.

EFFICIENCY AND SUSTAINABILITY
Continuation and acceleration, with a lean approach, of all plans to reduce
operating costs, and a strong focus on business sustainability, as part of the
Group’s DNA, with responsible initiatives regarding products and processes.

GEOX’S STRATEGY
2019-2021 STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN



INNOVATION AT
THE FOREFRONT
Geox’s mission is to develop technology that breathes.
The company constantly invests in research in order to continuously improve its products: 
innovative shoes and jackets able to provide maximum breathability, comfort and 
performance at the same time as offering a modern Italian design.
Geox’s technology is protected by some 38 patents and 24 recent patent applications.

The initial “shoe that breathes” patent, with the rubber sole integrated with a special 
membrane that allows vapour to pass through but not water, was extended to shoes with a 
leather sole, which are also able to repel and disperse water and humidity.
Geox’s new generation of wind and rain proof products reached the peak of breathability 
and heat-regulation technology in Amphibiox, a range of products offering outstanding 
levels of insulation and protection, reflecting the excellence of the brand. In addition to this, 
there's the unique Xand cushioning system, the anatomical softness of Xense, Nebula’s 
lightness and flexibility of use, the Side Transpiration System and the Net Breathing System, 
guaranteeing super-breathability across the entire surface of the foot.
And that’s not all. The main concept of well-being you can wear has been studied, developed 
and perfected, permeating all of the brand’s creations. This concept has been transferred 
from shoes to clothing collections, allowing outerwear to benefit from the fundamental 



AMPHIBIOX®

the waterproof 
& breathable shoe

GEOX'S TECHNOLOGICAL SYSTEMS FOR WATER RESISTANCE AND TOTAL BREATHABILITY, 
SUITABLE FOR ALL WEATHER CONDITIONS

Amphibiox® is the breathable and waterproof solution to suit all requirements in terms of comfort. This 
waterproof shoe is perfect for any situation: suitable for all types of weather and environments and whatever 
degree of water immersion you may need, as well as providing your desired level of heat insulation. A 
special breathable and waterproof membrane protects both the sole and the upper, preventing water from 
entering the shoe at the same time as guaranteeing Geox’s extraordinary levels of breathability. The inside 
of the shoe therefore maintains an ideal microclimate for your feet, which stay warm, dry and are free to 

breathe naturally.



NEBULA™

3D breathing engineering

Nebula™ is made using revolutionary technology, providing excellent performance 
in terms of breathability and comfort. Bursting with innovation, this shoe is ideal 
for frequent travellers who want to get around with style and character, without 
compromising on comfort.

NET BREATHING SYSTEM

Perforated sole

Protective layer

Full-size membrane

INNER
BREATHING
SYSTEM



NEBULA S - NEBULA X

 The best and most 
comfortable shoe for city living

Geox has further developed the Nebula concept with its Nebula™S and Nebula™X ranges. These 
products have diff erent design and performance characteristics but are united by their soles, featuring 

large holes and the ultra-breathable Net Breathing System technology™, and by their iconic 
3D performance unit system, ensuring fl exibility, cushioning, stability and grip.

3D
BREATHABILITY

LIGHTWEIGHT
& FLEXIBILITYDOUBLE FIT



NEXSIDE™:
the next breathing side
Nexside is the new Geox footwear shoe with Side Transpiration System:
the new technology developed to guarantee a superior level of breathability through
additional perforations on the side of the sole.

Side Transpiration System
The grooves between midsole and outsole form air pockets connected to the outside 
by perforations fashioned along the edge of the outsole and towards the bottom. The 
effect of walking creates a continuous circulation of air through these small cavities, 
allowing the membrane to push the humidity out faster from the inside of the shoe.

SIDE 
TRANSPIRATION 
SYSTEM STS

FULL 
BREATHABLE 
SURFACE

INNER 
BREATHING 
SYSTEM



VENTILATION 
SYSTEM

LIGHTWEIGHT 
AND 

DYNAMIC FIT

INNER 
BREATHING 

SYSTEM

NET 
BREATHING 

SYSTEM

AERANTIS™:
Dynamic Breathing
System

The AERANTIS™ shoe combines a range of Geox innovations.
The Net Breathing System™ breaks down barriers with the outside, thanks to the 
wide  and perforated breathable surface of the sole, the Ventilaction System is the 

engine  that maximises air-fl ow within the shoe, and the Inner Breathing System
enhances breathability for the whole foot.



THE JACKET
THAT BREATHES
Geox's garments allow the humid air created by the evaporation of sweat to escape 
through breathing tape, which stretches from one shoulder to the other, a 3D spacer 
and a special breathable and waterproof membrane inserted inside, which has the 
dual function of allowing sweat to escape at the same time as preventing water from 
entering. Thanks to Geox's patented system, the garment stays drier and perceived 
humidity is reduced.



GEOX
WORLDWIDE

Geox was established in Italy, but has a strong international presence:    
70% of revenues are generated abroad, across more than 110 

countries.

The Group implements a diversified distribution strategy across the 
individual markets in order to ensure brand promotion is coherent 
for the end consumers. In 2018, Geox was present in approximately 

10,000 wholesale selling points and 1,015 mono-brand stores.



A HIGH-VISIBILITY 
BRAND

Geox has implemented an effective marketing strategy, based 
on the benefits of breathability, which covers different media and 
uses dedicated campaigns to target consumers of both the kids’ 
collections and products for men and women. As a result, consumers 
of all ages identify the Geox brand with the concept of “letting you 
breathe”.



EVERYDAY 
COLLECTION

In addition to their innovative solutions guaranteeing water resistance 
and breathability, Geox collections also stand out for their levels of 
comfort and modern, versatile style, perfect for everyday wear. The 
company's in-house design centre analyses new consumer trends, 
explores materials and ideas, and develops a wide range of shoes 

and apparel for men, women and children.



ITALIAN PATENT
ITALIAN PATENT



PHILOSOPHY
“Geox was born in Italy, the country of creativity and ideas.
Each Geox product is the result of the patented research that we carry out in our 
laboratories.
Each new collection is created by the best Italian stylists.
Geox Respira™ is now present all over the world thanks to its “double soul”, combining 
Italian fashion and technology”.

Mario Moretti Polegato
Presidente Geox S.p.A.
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CHAIRMAN’S LETTER
TO SHAREHOLDERS



Dear Shareholders, 

2018 represented yet another year of incredibly important challenges for our industry, in the face 
of which Geox nonetheless managed to express the value of its brand and its great potential.

Last year was characterised by both difficult and unusual market conditions experienced by all 
industry players, primarily the abnormal weather conditions across all the Group's main regions 
in March and September, and by a gradual and increasingly accelerated change to the market 
context, including the growing importance of the digital channel.
In this context, the Group therefore believed it appropriate to strengthen its already solid financial 
position and build the basis to create the Geox of the future - a Geox that will remain fully in line 
with its history and values at the same time as responding increasingly quickly to customers’ 
needs and further enhancing the brand’s uniqueness and distinctive features in a modern way.
These objectives involved adopting prudent policies to reduce business risk, with continued 
optimization of the mono-brand store network and selective cancellation of orders from clients 
and markets facing financial difficulties. This process also involved the implementation of an in-
depth strategic, organisational and distribution review project, with the hiring of new important 
managers from some of the industry’s best companies: the 2019-2021 Strategic Business Plan, 
which was approved at the end of the year.
Despite inevitably affecting turnover and the result for the year, these actions have allowed us 
to reduce the working capital to sales ratio and optimise the net financial position, which is 
now slightly positive. We have also been able to launch a truly client-centric and omni-channel 
operating model that is increasingly leaner.

The last months of 2018 recorded the first positive results of the actions described in the 
Strategic Business Plan: retail channel sales are improving slightly, mainly thanks to e-commerce 
performance (directly managed since July 2018) and there is increasing media interest in our 
brand, in terms of both traditional media and the main social networks, thanks also to targeted 
marketing investments (Geox Dragon Formula E project and involving key influencers to talk about 
the brand’s values). 

Initiatives to boost operating efficiency also continued throughout the year, together with careful 
cost management, allowing for a further improvement in profitability and for adjusted EBITDA to 
reach a slightly better level than expected.

Given that the Group has reaffirmed its solidity, the Board of Directors has decided to submit a 
proposal to shareholders to distribute a dividend of Euro 0.025 per share.

The Group undoubtedly faces some important challenges, but its strength and the developments 
implemented make us even more convinced and determined to pursue strategic objectives that 
are more in line with the value of our brand.

 

Mario Moretti Polegato



VENTILATION IN MOTION
VENTILATION IN MOTION

MASSIMILIANO NERI
42 YEARS OLD

ENTREPRENEUR

#GEOXPERIENCE

NEWITALIAN PATENT



DIRECTORS’
REPORT



BREVETTO ITALIANO

RICCARDO MARCA
21 YEARS OLD

WINDSURF FREESTYLE CHAMPION

#GEOXPERIENCE
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Profile 

 
 
The Geox Group creates, produces, promotes and distributes Geox-brand footwear and apparel, the main 
feature of which is the use of innovative and technological solutions that can guarantee the ability to breathe 
and remain waterproof at the same time.  
 
The extraordinary success that Geox has achieved is due to the technological characteristics of its shoes and 
apparel. Thanks to a technology that has been protected by 38 different patents and by 24 more recent patent 
applications, "Geox" products ensure technical characteristics that improve foot and body comfort in a way that 
consumers are able to appreciate immediately. 
 
Geox's innovation stems essentially from the creation and development of special outsoles: thanks to a special 
membrane that is permeable to vapour but impermeable to water, rubber outsoles are able to breathe and 
leather outsoles remain waterproof. In the apparel sector the innovation increases the expulsion of body’s 
internal humidity thanks to hollow spaces and aerators. 
 
Geox is market leader in Italy in its own segment and is one of the leading brands world-wide in the 
"International Fashion-Lifestyle Casual Footwear Market" (source: Shoe Intelligence, 2018).  

 

 
 

 
  

Footwear  

90% 

Apparel 

10% 
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Research and Development 

 
 
The applied research carried out by Geox in 2018 was directed to the identification of innovative solutions for 
improving products and manufacturing processes, through the study of the active breathing element of shoe 
soles, the development of new products for footwear and apparel and certification of the materials used. 
 
This experimentation has allowed Geox to develop footwear and apparel that combine comfort and well-being 
with a greater ability to breathe, to be waterproof and to be highly resistant. 
 

Over the course of 2018, new application solutions were studied for footwear, characterised by a high level 

of breathability, flexibility, lightness and cushioning.  

In particular, Aerantis™ footwear brings together different technologies and stands out for its revolutionary 

Ventilation System, which acts like an engine: it is activated by movement and maximises inner air 

circulation, improving breathability around the entire foot. Aerantis™ is incredibly light, flexible and 

cushioned, thanks to the midsole which absorbs stress from the ground and any impacts. 

The Nexside™ shoe features the Side Transpiration System. This technology ensures high levels of 

breathability and comfort thanks to both the open holes also to the side of the sole and the synergy with the 

full-size membrane. An incredibly light midsole is combined with a wave-shaped tread, creating internal air 

chambers that ensure a customised cushioning effect with every step. 

The breathability of these innovative sneakers is optimised by the Inner Breathing System, a special inner 

lining that allows for air to circulate around the entire foot.  

XLED™ has also been created: children's footwear featuring an electronic device that allows for 

personalised messages and drawings to be created on a 180-LED screen around the sole, using a 

personalised app. This is a wireless and rechargeable system. 
 

With regard to apparel products, Aerantis™ integrates three different technologies in one single garment: a 

3D fabric in the areas with the most heat exchange allows for better dissipation of hot, humid air (Inner 

Breathing System); revolutionary, adaptive, thermal wadding combined with a polymer - making it sensitive 

to changes in temperature - allows for customised thermoregulation (Ventilation System); breathing tape 

along the shoulders facilitates steam escaping, creating more efficient breathability (Breathing System) when 

the hood is up, while an internal breathing tape around the neck allows for breathability when the hood is 

down. 

Geox pays close attention to sustainable innovation, which has led it to introduce a 100% recycled and GRS-

certified (Global Recycle Standard) wadding into this garment, as well as using a Bluesign®-approved 

polymer. 

Geox innovation is protected by 38 patents and 24 recent patent applications. 
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The distribution system 

 
 
Geox distributes its products through over 10,000 multi-brand selling points and also through a Geox shops 
network (Franchising and DOS – directly operated stores). 
 
As of December 31, 2018, the overall number of "Geox Shops" came to 1,015, of which 571 in franchising 
and 444 operated directly. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Geox Shops 
 
(*) Europe includes: Austria, Benelux, France, Germany, UK, Iberia, Scandinavia, Switzerland. 

 
 
 

  

Italy  

286 

Europe (*)  

285 

North America 

37 

Other 

Countries  

407 
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The production system 

 

Geox's production system is organized so as to ensure the attainment of three strategic objectives: 
 

 maintaining high quality standards; 

 continuously improving flexibility and time to market; 

 increasing productivity and reducing costs. 
 
Production is completed by selected partners mainly in the Far East and at the group's production plant in 
Vranje, Serbia, in an area where there is a high level of shoe manufacturing expertise. 
This production plant currently covers approximately 8% of the Group’s requirements and was largely financed 
by the Republic of Serbia.  
All stages of the production process are under the strict control and coordination of the Geox organisation. 
 
Great care is taken by the Group in selecting third-party producers, taking into account their technical skills, 
quality standards and ability to handle the production volumes which are assigned by the agreed deadlines. 
 
All of the output from these manufacturing locations is consolidated at the Group's distribution centers in Italy 
for Europe, New Jersey for the North America, Tokyo for Japan, Shanghai for China and Hong Kong for the 
rest of Asia. 
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Human Resources 

 

At December 31, 2018 the Group had 5,246 employees, showing a decrease of 99 employees compared 
with 5,345 employees at 31 December 2017.  
 
As of December 31, 2018 the employees were splitted as follows: 
 

Level   31-12-2018   31-12-2017 

          

          

Managers   42   44 

Middle Managers and Office Staff   1,043   907 

Shop Employees   2,780   3,039 

Factory Workers   1,381   1,355 

          

Total   5,246   5,345 

 
 
 

The graph shows the employees of the Group at 31 December 2018, broken down by geographic area: 
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Shareholders 

 
 

Financial communication 

 
Geox maintains a constant dialogue with individual shareholders, institutional investors and financial analysts 
through its Investor Relations function, which actively provides information to the market to consolidate and 
enhance confidence and level of understanding of the Group and its businesses. 
 
The Investor Relations section, at www.geox.biz, provides historical financial data and highlights, investor 
presentations, quarterly publications, official communications and real time trading information on Geox 
shares. 
 

 

Geox on the Stock Exchange 

 
Geox S.p.A. has been listed on the Italian Stock Exchange since December 1, 2004. The following table 
summarizes the main share prices and stock market values for the last 3 years: 
 
 

Share price and stock market information 2018 2017 2016 

        

        

Earnings per share [Euro] (0.02) 0.06 0.01 

Equity per share [Euro] 1.31 1.35 1.39 

Dividend per share [Euro] 0.025 0.06 0.02 

Pay-out ratio [%] n.a. 101.10 257.92 

Dividend yield (at 12.31) 2.14 2.07 0.90 

Year-end price [Euro] 1.17 2.89 2.21 

MTA high [Euro] 3.01 3.85 4.08 

MTA low [Euro] 1.06 1.90 1.80 

Price per share/EPS (57.32) 48.75 285.00 

Price per share/Equity per share 0.89 2.15 1.59 

Stock market capitalization [thousands of Euro]               303,273                749,861                572,848  

Number of shares making up the share capital 259,207,331 259,207,331 259,207,331 
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Control of the Company 

 
LIR S.r.l. holds a controlling interest in the share capital of Geox S.p.A. with a shareholding of 71.10%. LIR 
S.r.l., with registered offices in Montebelluna (TV), Italy, is an investment holding company that belongs entirely 
to Mario Moretti Polegato and Enrico Moretti Polegato (who respectively own 85% and 15% of the share 
capital). 
 
The shareholder structure of Geox S.p.A. based on the number of shares held is as follows: 
 
 
Shareholder structure  (*)   Number of shareholders Number of  

shares 
        

        

from 1 to 5.000 shares   11,086 13,198,212 

from 5.001 to 10.000 shares   636 4,877,301 

10.001 shares and over   483 240,962,297 

Lack of information on disposal of individual positions previously reported   169,521 

        

Total   12,205 259,207,331 

 
(*) As reported by Computershare S.p.A. on December 31, 2018. 
 
 
 

Shares held by directors and statutory auditors  

 
As mentioned previously, the directors Mr. Mario Moretti Polegato and Mr. Enrico Moretti Polegato directly hold 
the entire share capital of LIR S.r.l., the Parent Company of Geox S.p.A.. 
 
Directors, statutory auditors and executives with strategic responsibilities have submitted declarations that they 
hold 100,000 shares of the Company as of December 31, 2018. 
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Company officers 

 
 

 

Board of Directors 

 
 
Name Position and independent status (where applicable) 

  

Mario Moretti Polegato (1) Chairman and Executive Director 
Enrico Moretti Polegato (1) Vice Chairman and Executive Director 
Matteo Carlo Maria Mascazzini (1) CEO and Executive Director (*) 
Claudia Baggio Director 
Lara Livolsi (3) Independent Director 
Alessandro Antonio Giusti (2) (3) Director 
Duncan L. Niederauer 
Francesca Meneghel (2) 

Manuela Soffientini  (2) 
Ernesto Albanese   (3) 
Livio Libralesso 

Independent Director 
Independent Director 
Independent Director 
Independent Director 
Director 

 
 
(1)

 Member of the Executives Committee 
(2) Member of the Audit, Risk and Sustainability Committee 
(3) Member of the Nomination and Compensation Committee 

 
 

 
(*) Powers and responsibilities for ordinary and extraordinary administration, within the limits indicated by law and the 
Articles of Association, in compliance with the powers of the Shareholders' Meeting, the Board of Directors and the 
Executive Committee, in accordance with the Board of Directors' resolution of April 17, 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Statutory Auditors 

 
 
Name Position 

  

Sonia Ferrero Chairman 
Francesco Gianni Statutory Auditor 
Fabrizio Colombo Statutory Auditor 
Fabio Buttignon Alternate Auditor 
Giulia Massari Alternate Auditor 
 
 
 
 

Independent Auditors 

 
 
Deloitte & Touche S.p.A.  
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Report on corporate governance and ownership structure 

 
 
Corporate Governance 
 
The Geox Group has implemented the Code of Conduct for Italian Listed Companies published in March 2006 
and updated in July 2018, with suitable amendments and adjustments considering the characteristics of the 
Group. 
In accordance with the regulatory requirements, every year we prepare a “Report on Corporate Governance 
and Ownership Structure”, as per Art. 123-bis of the TUF, which contains a general description of the system of 
corporate governance adopted by the Group. It also contains information on the ownership structure and 
implementation of the Code of Conduct with an explanation of the main governance practices applied and the 
characteristics of the risk management and internal control systems involved in the process of financial 
reporting. Also explained here are the mechanisms that govern the functioning of the Shareholders' Meeting 
and the composition and functioning of the board of directors and board of statutory auditors and their sub-
committees. 
The Report on Corporate Governance and the Ownership Structure is available in the Governance section of 
the Company's website: www.geox.biz.    
The following is a summary of the main aspects relating to this directors' report. 
 
 
Main characteristics of the risk management and internal control systems 
 
The internal control system and the company risk management are processes designed by the Board of 
Directors, management and others in the corporate structure; they consist of a set of rules, procedures and 
organizational structures designed to identify, measure, manage and monitor the main risks; they ensure that 
the management of the business is in line with the corporate objectives, and they help protecting the business 
wealth, the efficiency and effectiveness of the business processes, the reliability, accuracy and promptness of 
the financial reporting, the compliance with laws and rules as well as with the article of associations and internal 
procedures.  
In compliance with Law n. 262/2005, the Group has therefore put in place procedures aimed to increase the 
transparency of the company disclosure and to make more effective the internal control system and in 
particular the controls related to the financial reporting.  
 
In line with this definition, the system for managing the existing risks in relation to Geox's process of financial 
reporting forms part of the Group's wider system of internal control and Group Risk management. 
As part of its supervision and coordination of subsidiaries, Geox S.p.A. establishes the general principles 
according to which the internal control system is meant to function for the entire Group. Each subsidiary adopts 
these principles in line with local regulations and applies them to organizational structures and operating 
procedures that are suitable for their specific context. Geox has introduced tools for supervising and assessing 
the internal control system, allocating specific responsibilities to certain players who have been clearly 
identified.  
 
The CEO and the Financial Reporting Manager, in accordance with the principles of operation of the Internal 
Control System and Risk Management for the financial reporting process, identify the main risks therein levied 
annually in a prudent and careful way (so-called scoping activities). The identifying risks process passes 
through the identification of the group companies and operating flows subject to material errors or fraud, with 
reference to the economic variables included in the financial statements of Geox S.p.A. and/or the consolidated 
financial statement. Companies and significant processes in relation to the financial reporting process are 
identified through quantitative and qualitative analysis. The identification of risks is operated through a 
classification based on the main sources of risk identified by the Executive Director in charge of supervising the 
Internal Control System and Risk Management. Control activities are policies and procedures that ensure the 
proper implementation of management responses to risk. The control activities are implemented throughout the 
organization, at every hierarchical and functional level. The assessment of control procedures is made by 
parsing the appropriate design of the control activities and their effective and efficient implementation of the 
course of time. In relation to the financial reporting process, control activities are evaluated in two semi-annual 
sessions followed, where appropriate, as many phases of follow-up if some critical issues are identified.  
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In summary, the main players of the Internal Control System and Risk Management  as it relates to the process 
of financial reporting are as follows: 
 

• The Financial Reporting Manager ex Art. 154-bis of the TUF, who has the responsibility for defining 
and evaluating specific procedures designed to monitor the risks involved in the process of preparing 
accounting documents; 
 

• The Internal Auditing Department, which remains independent and objective in an advisory role 
concerning the methods of verifying the adequacy and effective application of the control procedures 
defined by the Financial Reporting Manager. Moreover, as part of a wider activity that involves 
evaluating the entire company's Internal Control System and Risk Management, the Internal Auditing 
Department also has to bring to the attention of the Audit and Risk Committee and of the Financial 
Reporting Manager any circumstances that might affect the financial reporting process. The task is 
properly carried out in compliance with the Internal Audit Plan; 
 

• The Director in charge of supervising the Internal Control System and Risk Management, as the main 
promoter of initiatives designed to evaluate and manage corporate risks; 
  

• The Audit and Risk Committee, which analyses the results of audits on the Internal Control System and 
Risk Management and reports periodically to the Board of Directors on any action that needs to be 
taken; 
 

•  The Supervisory Body as per D.Lgs 231/01, which intervenes as part of its duties to look out for the 
corporate crimes envisaged in D.Lgs 231/01, identifying risk scenarios and personally verifying 
compliance with the control procedures. The Supervisory Body also monitors compliance with and 
application of the Group's Code of Ethics. 

 
The Group adopted some time ago its own model of organization, management and control as per D.Lgs 
231/01, steadily updated to include the new crimes, most recently on April 17, 2018. In particular, financial 
reporting is protected by a series of controls that are carried out during the various corporate processes that 
lead to the formation of the figures shown in the financial statements. These control activities apply not only to 
the areas that are closely linked to the business (sales, purchases, inventory, etc.), but also to those areas that 
provide support in the processing of accounting entries (closing the accounts, IT systems management, etc.). 
These control procedures are defined by the Financial Reporting Manager. He also checks periodically that 
they are being applied properly. The outcome of the assessments made by the Financial Reporting Manager is 
reported in the certification that he provides in accordance with paras. 5 and 5-bis of art. 154-bis of the TUF. 
 
In compliance with (Italian) Legislative Decree no. 254/2016, the Group has prepared a separate report 
containing non-financial information. This report, published on the Group’s website (www.geox.biz), identifies 
the topics that are considered to be of material importance for reporting purposes. These topics were defined 
by considering both the point of view of the company’s own organisation (through workshops and interviews 
conducted internally), and the results of benchmarking activities carried out with reference to the Group's main 
competitors in the fashion industry, as well as studies linked to the world of sustainability.   
Please refer to the aforementioned report for all aspects regarding the information required by the decree, 
relating to environmental and social matters, aspects linked to employees, the respect of human rights, anti-
corruption, diversity in the Board of Directors and other sustainability issues. 

 
The Board of Directors of Geox S.p.A. also recently approved the “Global Compliance Program”, a document 
addressed to the Group's foreign companies. This is a governance tool aimed at strengthening the Company’s 
ethical and professional commitment and preventing offences from being committed abroad (such as offences 
against the public administration, fraudulent accounting, money laundering, offences committed in violation of 
workplace health and safety regulations, environmental crimes), which may otherwise lead to criminal liability 
for the company and subsequent reputation risks. 
 
The Global Compliance Program was drawn up in accordance with the main and most authoritative 
international regulations in this field (i.e. the main international conventions on combating corruption, UK 
Bribery Act 2010, Good Practice Guidance on Internal Controls, Ethics and Compliance 2010, etc.), also taking 
into account the Group’s current organisational structure and the specific reference legislation applicable in the 
legal systems in which the Group's companies operate. 
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Lastly, it should be noted that, in compliance with (Italian) Law no. 179/2017 regarding “Provisions to protect 
individuals who report offences or irregularities of which they become aware as part of their public or private 
work” (the so-called “Whistle-blowing Law”), the Company has implemented a suitable global Whistle-blowing 
system that is integrated at group level. The aim of this system is to verify and promptly manage any unlawful 
conduct and/or violations regarding suspicious behaviour and breaches of the Company’s Code of Ethics.  
The internal whistle-blowing process has been structured with a dedicated channel, run by a third-party 
specialist, which includes an online platform and a multilingual helpline able to ensure that the whistle-blower 
remains anonymous.    
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Group Structure 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
The structure of the Group controlled by Geox S.p.A., which acts as an operating holding company, is split 
into 3 macro-groups: 
 

 Non-EU trading companies. Their role is to monitor and develop the business in the various 
markets. They operate on the basis of licensing or distribution agreements stipulated with the Parent 
Company. 

 

 EU companies. At the beginning their role was to provide commercial customer services and 
coordinate the sales network in favor of the Parent Company which distributes the products directly 
on a wholesale basis. Then, they started to manage the Group's own shops in the various countries 
belonging to the European Union. 
 

 European trading companies. They are responsible for developing and overseeing their area in 
order to provide a better customer service, increasing the presence of the Group through localized 
direct sales force and investments in showrooms closer to the market. The trading companies in 
Switzerland, Russia and Turkey also have the need of purchasing a product immediately marketable 
in the territory, having already complied with the customs. 
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Principal risks and uncertainties to which Geox S.p.A. and the Group are exposed 

 
 

Business risks 
 
In terms of business risks, the Group is exposed to: 

 the impact of the macroeconomic, political and social environment, in terms of changes in the 
purchasing power of consumers, their level of confidence and their propensity to consume; 

 changes in national and international regulations; 

 climatic conditions; 

 changes in customers' tastes and preferences in different geographical areas in which the Group 
operates; 

 the image, perception and recognition of the Geox brand by its consumers; 

 uncertainty about management's ability to define and implement successfully its business, marketing 
and distribution strategy;   

 uncertainty about the ability to maintain the current distribution network, as well as the ability of the 
Geox Group to further expand its network of brand stores by acquiring new premises;  

 uncertainty about the ability to attract, retain and motivate qualified resources;  

 policies implemented by competitors and the possible entry of new players into the market. 
 

 

Financial risk 

 

The Geox Group constantly monitors the financial risks to which it is exposed in order to evaluate in advance 
any possible negative impacts and to undertake appropriate corrective action to mitigate or correct such 
risks. The Group is exposed to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, interest rate risk, exchange rate risk and 
liquidity risk. 

 
These risks are managed and coordinated at Parent Company level on the basis of hedging policies that 
also entail the use of derivatives to minimize the effects of exchange rate fluctuations (especially in the U.S. 
dollar). 

 

Credit risk 

 
The Geox Group tends to minimize the risk of insolvency on the part of its customers by adopting credit 
policies designed to concentrate sales on reliable and creditworthy customers. In particular, the credit 
management procedures implemented by the Group, which involve the use of contracts with major credit 
insurance companies, the evaluation of available information on customer solvency, the use of credit limits 
for each customer and strict control over compliance with the terms of payment, make it possible to reduce 
credit concentration and the related risk.  

Credit exposure is also spread over a large number of counterparties and customers.  

 
Risks connected to fluctuations in interest rates 

 

Indebtedness to the banking system exposes the Group to the risk of interest rate fluctuations. Floating rate 
loans, in particular, run the risk of cash flow variations. 

The Group regularly assesses its exposure to the risk of changes in interest rates but, considering 
expectations of stability in the dynamics of interest rates and the short-term nature of the debt, the Group did 
not deem it necessary to implement general policies to hedge the risk of interest rate fluctuations, but rather 
entered into a Interest Rate Swap (IRS) transaction to hedge the medium-long term loan for a residual 
amount of Euro 4 million and at a 0.62% rate. 
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Risks connected to fluctuations in exchange rates 
 
The Geox Group also carries on its activity in countries outside the Euro-zone, which means that exchange rate 
fluctuations are an important factor to be taken into consideration. The Group initially calculates the amount of 
exchange risk that is involved in the budget for the coming period. It then gradually hedges this risk during the 
process of order acquisition to the extent that the orders match the forecasts. These hedges take the form of 
specific forward contracts and options for the purchase and the sale of the foreign currency. The Group is of the 
opinion that its policies for handling and limiting this type of risk are adequate. However, it cannot exclude the 
possibility that sudden fluctuations in exchange rates could have consequences on the results of the Geox 
Group.  
 
 
Liquidity risk 
 
This risk can arise when a company is unable to obtain the financial resources it needs to support its 
operational activities in a timely manner and at reasonable economic conditions. The cash flows, funding 
requirements and liquidity of the Geox Group are constantly monitored at central level under the control of the 
Group treasury in order to ensure effective and efficient management of financial resources. 
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The Group’s economic performance 

 
 
GENERAL SCENARIO 

 
2018 was characterised by difficult market conditions experienced by all industry players. These have also 
guided a number of specific choices made by Geox. 
The industry experienced extremely unusual weather conditions across all the Group's main regions. In 
particular, March was exceptionally cold, while September and the first half of October were exceptionally 
warm. These conditions inevitably affected the start of both the spring-summer and autumn-winter seasons, 
leading to a drop in initial demand for products and, as a result, less stock replenishment during the season. 
In addition to this: a widespread drop in consumer confidence in all the main markets caused by certain 
economic-political issues; increased competition due to a number of operators, mainly in the sportswear 
industry, moving into the casual and urban style segments; increasing growth in e-commerce to the 
detriment of physical store networks. 
2018 was also characterised by a higher number of promotions by the main brands (a direct result of the 
reduction in sales caused by the unusual weather conditions and drop in footfall). These promotions, mainly 
affecting profitability, took place during both the full-price season and the sales period, in order to combat the 
expected increase in inventories.  
In this difficult context, Geox therefore believed it appropriate to adopt prudent policies to reduce business 
risk. These policies have been implemented through continued optimization of the mono-brand store 
network, and selective and significant cancellation of orders from clients facing financial difficulties or  
in countries where economic/political conditions have unexpectedly worsened, also as a result of currency 
devaluation. 
 
These actions have inevitably had an impact on annual sales but have nonetheless allowed the Group to 
further strengthen its already solid position, reduce its working capital to sales ratio and optimise its net 
financial position, which is slightly positive. 
 
Initiatives to boost operating efficiency also continued, together with careful cost management, allowing for a 
further improvement in profitability and for adjusted EBITDA to reach a slightly better level than expected 
(5.8% on sales). 

 
 
FY18 NON RECURRING ITEMS 

 
The net result for the 2018 financial year has nonetheless been significantly affected by a number of 
extraordinary and non-recurring expenses, for a total of Euro 9.8 million, attributable to: 
 

 The changes caused by the new organisation to support the Strategic Business Plan, which 
have led to some alterations to the HR structure 

 The contribution of external strategic advisers  

 One-off costs for the insourcing of the online channel 

 Supporting and optimising the mono-brand store network (including also franchised stores) 

 Some minor disputes relating to previous financial years that arose and were promptly defined  
 
Net of these extraordinary expenses, the Group would have recorded a positive result of Euro 2 million. 
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Economic results summary 

 
The main results are outlined below: 

 

 Net sales of Euro 827.2 million, with a decrease of 6.5% compared to Euro 884.5 million in 2017; 

 EBITDA of Euro 38.4 million, compared to Euro 64.0 million in 2017, with a 4.6% margin; 

 EBIT of Euro 5.4 million, compared to Euro 30.1 million of 2017, with a 0.6% margin; 

 Net income of Euro -5.3 million, compared to Euro 15.4 million in 2017. 

 

In the following table a comparison is made between the consolidated income statement for 2018 and 2017: 
 

(Thousands of Euro)   2018 % 2017 % 
            

            

Net sales   827,220 100.0% 884,529 100.0% 

Cost of sales   (413,456) (50.0%) (456,914) (51.7%) 

Gross profit   413,764 50.0% 427,615 48.3% 

Selling and distribution costs   (46,416) (5.6%) (47,268) (5.3%) 

General and administrative expenses   (325,489) (39.3%) (317,624) (35.9%) 

Advertising and promotion   (26,652) (3.2%) (22,561) (2.6%) 

Operating result   15,207 1.8% 40,162 4.5% 

Restructuring charges   (9,847) (1.2%) (10,020) (1.1%) 

EBIT   5,360 0.6% 30,142 3.4% 

Net financial expenses   (4,792) (0.6%) (3,392) (0.4%) 

PBT   568 0.1% 26,750 3.0% 

Income tax   (5,859) (0.7%) (11,367) (1.3%) 

Tax rate   n.s. 
 

42.5%   

Net result   (5,291) (0.6%) 15,383 1.7% 

            

            

EPS (Earnings per shares)   (0.02)   0.06   

            

            

EBITDA   38,344 4.6% 63,989 7.2% 

Restructuring charges   (9,847)   (10,020)   

            

            

EBITDA adjusted   48,191 5.8% 74,009 8.4% 
 
 
EBITDA: is the EBIT plus depreciation, amortization and can be directly calculated from the financial statements as integrated by the 
notes (Note 5).  
 
EBITDA and EBITDA adjusted are not defined under IFRS accounting standards applied in the European Union and therefore their 
definition should be attentively assessed and analyzed by investors. Those measures are included in this report in order to improve the 
level of transparency for the financial community. Management considers that adjusted measures help evaluating Group’s operating 
performance and help the comparison with companies operating in the same sector. Those indicators aim to give a supplementary view 
of results excluding the impact of  unusual, not recurring and not operating items. 
 
Disclaimer 
This Report, and in particular the section entitled “Outlook for operation and significant subsequent events”, contains forward-looking 
statements. These statements are based on the Group’s current expectations and projections about future events and, by their nature, 
are subject to inherent risks and uncertainties. They relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur or exist in 
the future, and, as such, undue reliance should not be placed on them. Actual results may differ materially from those expressed in such 
statements as a result of a variety of factors, including: volatility and deterioration of capital and financial markets, changes in 
commodity prices, changes in general economic conditions, economic growth and other changes in business conditions, changes in 
government regulation (in each case, in Italy or abroad), and many other factors, most of which are outside of the Group’s control. 
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Sales 

 

Consolidated sales in 2018 amounted to Euro 827.2 million (Euro 884.5 million in 2017), down 6.5% (-5.5% 

at constant forex). Positive performance was recorded in the last quarter of the year (+2.0%), mainly thanks 

to the good performance of the e-commerce channel (+12% in 2018 and +22% in the last quarter alone).  

 

Sales by distribution channel 

 

(Thousands of Euro) 2018 % 2017 % Var. % 

            

            

Wholesale 369,914 44.7% 400,995 45.3% (7.8%) 

            

Franchising 98,342 11.9% 121,404 13.7% (19.0%) 

DOS* 358,964 43.4% 362,130 40.9% (0.9%) 

Geox Shops 457,306 55.3% 483,534 54.7% (5.4%) 

            

Net sales 827,220 100.0% 884,529 100.0% (6.5%) 
            

* Directly Operated Store           

 

Sales generated by wholesale stores, representing 44.7% of Group revenues (45.3% in 2017), amounted to 
Euro 369.9 million (-7.8% at current forex, -6.6% at constant forex). This decline is due to a combination of 
factors: a more selective approach towards certain partners and certain markets aimed at reducing business 
risk, which led to the cancellation of a number of orders;  fewer reorders owing to the unusual weather 
conditions experienced both at the start of the spring-summer season and at the start of the autumn-winter 
season; fewer sales of discounted goods from previous seasons; a more unfavourable exchange rate effect. 
 

Sales generated by directly-operated stores, DOS, representing 43.4% of Group revenues, recorded a 

reduction at Euro 359.0 million (-0.9% at current exchange rates, +0.1% at constant forex). The network 

effect is slightly positive as the new openings and taking over the direct management of previously 

franchised stores substantially compensated for the closures planned as part of the completion of the 

rationalization programme. The negative performance is therefore mainly due to the unusual weather 

conditions in March and September, which had an impact on footfall and sales volumes in stores. Good 

performance was recorded in the fourth quarter (+6.9%), also thanks to a positive network effect. 

Comparable sales generated by directly-operated stores report a decline of -2.3%, recovering from the -4.3% 

recorded at the end of September, -4.7% at the end of June and -8.9% at the end of March. In the fourth 

quarter alone, comparable sales were up 3.4% (+1.1% in the fourth quarter of 2017), thanks in particular to 

good performance in November (+4.1%) and December (+5.3%).   

To date (week I - week VIII), comparable sales are slightly positive.  

 
Sales generated by the franchising channel, which account for 11.9% of Group revenues, amounted to Euro 
98.3 million, reporting a decline of 19.0% (-18.3% at constant forex). Performance in the franchising channel 
mainly reflects the planned rationalization of the store network in the last quarters, with a net reduction of 55 
stores in 2018 (over 10% of the entire franchising network) due to closures and, above all, conversions into 
DOS, combined with comparable sales performing slightly below the levels recorded by directly-operated 
stores. 
Sales by region 
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(Thousands of Euro) 2018 % 2017 % Var. % 

            

            

Italy 239,824 29.0% 257,520 29.1% (6.9%) 

Europe (*) 354,707 42.9% 382,893 43.3% (7.4%) 

North America 50,508 6.1% 56,893 6.4% (11.2%) 

Other countries 182,181 22.0% 187,223 21.2% (2.7%) 

      

Net sales 827,220 100.0% 884,529 100.0% (6.5%) 
            

(*) Europe includes: Austria, Benelux, France, Germany, UK, Iberia, Scandinavia, Switzerland. 

 

Sales generated in Italy, representing 29.0% of Group revenues (29.1% in 2017), amounted to Euro 239.8 
million, compared with Euro 257.5 million in 2017 (-6.9%). This trend is mainly due to the aforementioned 
optimization of the mono-brand store network (18 net closures in 2018) and to the unusual weather 
conditions (above all in March and September), with the subsequent effects on reorders and comparable 
sales. Positive performance was recorded in the fourth quarter with an increase in comparable sales 
generated by directly-operated stores (+4.8%). 
 
Sales generated in Europe, representing 42.9% of Group revenues (43.3% in 2017), amounted to Euro 
354.7 million, compared with Euro 382.9 million in 2017, recording a decline of 7.4%. As was the case in 
Italy, this performance was mainly due to the aforementioned rationalization of the mono-brand store 
network (25 net closures in 2018) and to the unusual weather conditions at the start of the spring and 
autumn seasons. Performance in the fourth quarter was substantially stable, with an increase in comparable 
sales generated by directly-operated stores. 
 
North America recorded a turnover equal to Euro 50.5 million, reporting a decline of -11.2% (-7.2% at 
constant forex) mainly due to the negative performance of the wholesale channel, which has been subject of 
a careful review and selection process for partners, with a focus on players more in line with the Group's 
planned strategy to improve brand perception. Comparable sales, on the other hand, slightly increased in 
terms of both full year and fourth quarter results. There were 5 net closures in 2018.  
 
The Rest of the World recorded a -2.7% decline in turnover compared with 2017 (+0.9% at constant forex), 
with a slightly positive trend in LFL sales for directly-operated stores and the wholesale channel. During the 
year, the network of stores operating through licence agreement also underwent a rationalization process, 
now totalling 138 from the 168 that were in place at the end of 2017. 
 
 

Sales by product category 

 

(Thousands of Euro) 2018 % 2017 % Var. % 

            

            

Footwear 744,044 89.9% 796,664 90.1% (6.6%) 

Apparel 83,176 10.1% 87,865 9.9% (5.3%) 

      

Net sales 827,220 100.0% 884,529 100.0% (6.5%) 

 

Footwear sales represented approximately 90% of consolidated sales, amounting to Euro 744.0 million, 
down -6.6% (-5.7% at constant forex) compared with 2017. Apparel accounted for 10% of consolidated 
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sales, amounting to Euro 83.2 million compared with Euro 87.9 million in 2017 (-5.3% at current forex, -3.8% 
at constant forex) and recorded double-digit growth in the fourth quarter thanks to customers’ positive 

reactions to the new collection.  
 

 

Mono-brand store network - Geox shops 

As of December 31
st
, 2018, there was a total of 1,015 “Geox Shops”, of which 444 DOS. During 2018, 57 

new Geox shops were opened and 137 were closed. 

 

  
12-31-2018 12-31-2017 2018 

                

  
Geox  of which Geox  of which Net Openings Closings 

  
Shops DOS Shops DOS Openings     

                

                

Italy 286 143 304 137 (18) 5 (23) 

Europe (*) 285 154 310 155 (25) 8 (33) 

North America 37 37 42 42 (5) 2 (7) 

Other countries (**) 407 110 439 105 (32) 42 (74) 

                

                

Total 1,015 444 1,095 439 (80) 57 (137) 

                

(*) Europe includes: Austria, Benelux, France, Germany, UK, Iberia, Scandinavia, Switzerland. 

(**) Includes Under License Agreement Shops (138 as of December 31 2018, 168 as of December 31  2017). Sales from these shops 
are not included in the franchising channel. 

 

Cost of sales and Gross Profit 

 
The cost of sales was equal to 50.0% of sales, compared with the 51.7% recorded in 2017, producing a 
gross margin of 50.0% (48.3% in 2017).  
 
The percentage improvement in gross margin is thanks to the specific measures taken to improve supply 
chain efficiency and to the greater weight of sales generated by the DOS channel which is characterised by 
higher profitability. 
 

Operating expenses and Operating income (EBIT) 

 
Sales and distribution expenses were equal to 5.6% of sales, up slightly compared with the previous year 
(5.3% in 2017). 
 
General and administrative expenses amounted to Euro 325.5 million, reporting an increase of Euro 7.9 
million compared with the previous year. This increase is mainly due to the higher number of DOS stores 
compared with the same period of the previous year, and to the increase in logistics costs. 
 
Advertising and promotion expenses amounted to Euro 26.7 million, equal to 3.2% of revenues, compared to 
Euro 22.6 million in 2017. This increase is linked to the fact that more marketing initiatives were implemented 

to support sales and the brand’s image. 
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The operating result amounted to Euro 15.2 million, equal to 1.8% of sales, compared with Euro 40.2 million 
in 2017 (4.5% of sales).  
 
Furthermore, extraordinary expenses of Euro 9.8 million were recorded in 2018, mainly due to the 
organisational review and store network optimization.  

 
EBIT amounted to Euro 5.4 million (0.6% of sales), compared with Euro 30.1 million in 2017 (3.4% of sales).  
 

The table below analyses the EBIT obtained across business segments in which the Group operates:  
 
 

    2018 % 2017 % 

            

            

Footwear Net sales 744,044   796,664   

  EBIT 7,742 1.0% 34,950 4.4% 

Apparel Net sales 83,176   87,865   

  EBIT (2,382) (2.9%) (4,808) (5.5%) 

            

            

Total Net sales 827,220   884,529   

  EBIT 5,360 0.6% 30,142 3.4% 

 
 

EBITDA 

 

EBITDA amounted to Euro 38.3 million, equal to 4.6% of sales, compared with Euro 64.0 million in 2017 
(equal to 7.2% of sales). 
 
Net of unusual expenses and income, adjusted EBITDA amounted to Euro 48.2 million, equal to 5.8% of 
sales, compared with Euro 74.0 million in 2017 (equal to 8.4% of sales). 
 
 

Income taxes 

 
Income taxes for 2018 amounted to Euro 5.9 million, compared with Euro 11.4 million in 2017. 
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The Group’s financial performance 

 

The following table summarizes the reclassified consolidated balance sheet: 

 

(Thousands of Euro)   Dec. 31, 2018   Dec. 31, 2017 
          

          

Intangible assets   50,161   52,061 

Property, plant and equipment     65,826   61,326 

Other non-current assets - net   39,085   42,567 

Total non-current assets     155,072   155,954 

Net operating working capital   209,115   226,277 

Other current assets (liabilities), net   (17,665)   (19,562) 

Net invested capital   346,522   362,669 
          

          

Equity   340,760   349,483 

Provisions for severance indemnities, liabilities and charges 8,054   7,808 

Net financial position   (2,292)   5,378 

Net invested capital   346,522   362,669 

 
 
The Group’s balance sheet shows a positive net financial position of Euro 2.3 million, improving from Euro -
5.4 million as of December 31

st
, 2017, after fair value adjustment of derivatives, which had a positive effect of 

Euro 9.1 million (Euro -20.5 million as of December 31
st
, 2017).  

 
The following table shows the mix and changes in net operating working capital and other current assets 
(liabilities):  
 

(Thousands of Euro)   Dec. 31, 2018   Dec. 31, 2017(*) 
          

          

Inventories   312,052   283,227 

Accounts receivable   133,090   162,460 

Trade payables   (236,027)   (219,410) 

Net operating working capital   209,115   226,277 

% of sales for the last 12 months   25.3%   25.6% 
          

          

Taxes payable   (8,723)   (8,810) 

Other non-financial current assets   30,637   25,368 

Other non-financial current liabilities   (39,579)   (36,120) 
          

          

Other current assets (liabilities), net   (17,665)   (19,562) 

 
(*) Breakdown of Net Working Capital at December 31, 2017 was reclassified in order to include the impacts of the new 

accounting principle IFRS 15 and maintain the comparability with 2018 figures  

 

 

Net operating working capital as a percentage of revenues was equal to 25.3%, compared to 25.6% in 2017.  
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This variation is mainly due to: 

 

- an increase in warehouse stock for products from the 2018 spring/summer and autumn/winter 
seasons. This is mainly due to the decline in comparable sales recorded by directly operated stores, 
compared to the level of growth expected; 

- the reduction in trade receivables, mainly linked to sales performance; 
- an increase in trade payables, in line with the timing of purchases of finished products. 

 
The following table gives a reclassified consolidated cash flow statement: 

 
(Thousands of Euro) 2018 2017 

      

Net result (5,291) 15,383 

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 32,984 33,846 

Other non-cash items 1,449 10,052 

  29,142 59,281 

Change in net working capital 7,061 23,195 

Change in other current assets/liabilities (5,018) 16,076 

Cash flow from operations 31,185 98,552 

Capital expenditure (37,358) (30,841) 

Disposals 458 4,373 

Net capital expenditure (36,900) (26,468) 

Free cash flow (5,715) 72,084 

Dividends (15,552) (5,184) 

Change in net financial position (21,267) 66,900 
      

      

Initial net financial position - prior to fair value adjustment of derivatives 15,148 (51,620) 

Change in net financial position (21,267) 66,900 

Translation differences (691) (132) 

Final net financial position - prior to fair value adjustment of derivatives (6,810) 15,148 

Fair value adjustment of derivatives 9,102 (20,526) 

Final net financial position 2,292 (5,378) 

 
 

Over the course of the year, investments amounting to Euro 37.4 million were made, up Euro 6.5 million 
compared with the previous year and dividends paid for Euro 15.6 million. 
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Consolidated capital expenditure is analyzed in the following table: 

 

(Thousands of Euro) 2018 2017 

      

      

Trademarks and patents 656 531 

Opening and restructuring  of Geox Shop 21,162 16,393 

Pruduction plant 494 698 

Industrial plant and equipment 2,788 2,695 

Logistic 2,321 3,054 

Information technology 6,769 6,653 

Others 3,168 817 
      

 Total 37,358 30,841 

 

The following table gives a breakdown of the net financial position: 
 
 

(Thousands of Euro)   Dec. 31, 2018   Dec. 31, 2017 
          

          

Cash and cash equivalents   40,972   75,616 

Current financial assets - excluding derivatives   1,119   418 

Bank borrowings and current portion of long-term loans   (48,268)   (44,729) 

Current financial liabilities - excluding derivatives   (16)   (117) 

Net financial position - current portion   (6,193)   31,188 
          

Non-current financial assets     22   22 

Long-term loans     (639)   (16,062) 

Net financial position - non-current portion   (617)   (16,040) 
          
Net financial position - prior to fair value adjustment of 
derivatives (6,810)   15,148 

          

Fair value adjustment of derivatives   9,102   (20,526) 
          

Net financial position   2,292   (5,378) 
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Treasury shares and equity interests in parent companies 

 
Note that pursuant to art. 40.2 d) of D.Lgs 127, the Group does not hold any of its own shares nor shares in 
parent companies, whether directly or indirectly, nor did it buy or sell such shares during the period. 
 

Stock Option 

  
On  December 18, 2008, the Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting authorized a divisible cash increase in 
capital, waiving option, for a maximum par value of Euro 1,200,000, by issuing up to n. 12,000,000 ordinary 
shares to service one or more share incentive plans reserved for the directors, employees and/or collaborators 
of the Company and/or its subsidiaries, in order to encourage beneficiaries to pursue the Company's medium-
term plans, increase their loyalty to the Company and promote better relations within the Company.  
 
At the date of this report there is one cycle of stock option plan. The cycle is made up of a vesting period, from 
the date the options are granted, and a maximum period to exercise them (exercise period).  Any options not 
vesting or, in any case, not exercised by the expiration date is automatically cancelled to all effects, releasing 
both the Company and the beneficiary from all obligations and liabilities. 
 
The ability to exercise the options, which is determined tranche by tranche, depends on the Company 
achieving certain cumulative targets during the vesting periods, with reference to economic indicators, as 
shown in the Geox Group's consolidated business plan. 
 
The plan, which was approved by the Board on April 19, 2016, establishes a maximum number of options 
(4,000,000) and envisages a grant cycle to be made within the month of December 2017.  
 
A number of 1,021,270 options were granted with a strike price calculated as the average of the official price of 
Geox in the thirty days prior the date of the grant, amounted to Euro 2.86. 
 
The vesting period is 3 years and ends with the approval of the consolidated financial statements for the year 
ended December 31, 2018, while the exercise period ends on December 31, 2020. The exercise of the Options 
is subject to the achievement of Net Profit as resulting from the Geox Group’s Business Plan. 
 
With regards the 2016 Stock Option Plan, it’s to be noted that these Stock Options could not be exercised 
because the performance results were not achieved. 
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The stock options granted to the directors of the Group and the executives with strategic responsibilities are 
summarized below: 
 

    
Option held at the beginning of the year Option granted during the period 

 
 

(A) (B) (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

Name Position Number of 
option 

Average  
Strike Price 

Average 
Expiry Date 

Number of 
option 

Average  
Strike Price 

Average 
Expiry Date 

                

Gregorio Borgo (*) CEO 572,905 1.995 2020 - - - 

        

Executives with strategic responsibilities  1,417,263 2.86 2020 - - - 

 
 
 
 

  
Options exercised during the period Options 

expired in 
2018 (**) 

Options held at the end of the period 

  

(A) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)=1+4-7-10 (12) (13) 

Name Number of 
option 

Average  
Strike Price 

Average 
Expiry Date 

Number of 
option 

Number of 
option 

Average  
Strike Price 

Average 
Expiry Date 

 
 

                

Gregorio Borgo - - - 572,905 - 1.995 2020 

        

Exec. Strat. Resp. - - - 611,368 805,895 2.86 2020 

 

 

(*) Starting date January 18, 2018 

 (**) Options expired for termination of employment, for the expiration of the exercise-period or non-achievement of performance targets laid 

down in the plan 

 

Transactions between Related Parties 

  

During the period, there were no transactions with related parties which can be qualified as unusual or atypical. 
Any related party transactions formed part of the normal business activities of companies in the Group. Such 
transactions are concluded at standard market terms for the nature of goods and/or services offered. 
 
Information on transactions with related parties is provided in Note 31 of the Consolidated Financial 
Statements. 
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Outlook for operation and significant subsequent events 

 
 
With regard to business outlook for 2019, management would like to highlight the following points: 
 

 Initial order collection for the upcoming 2019 spring/summer season (as reported last November) 
shows a reduction of -9.1% in the wholesale channel, with the industrial margin increasing in line 
with expectations. Overall, the rationalization process for the wholesale channel, aimed at supporting 
the Group’s solidity and image, is expected to continue in 2019, although this will have less of an 
impact on turnover than in the previous year. These expectations should nonetheless be confirmed 
by the performance of initial order collection for the 2019 autumn/winter collection, currently ongoing, 
and by the assumption that there will be more reorders during the seasons. 

 The mono-brand store network is expected to remain substantially stable: directly-operated stores 
are expected to carry greater weight, thanks to a number of targeted openings (especially in China) 
and the conversion of a limited number of stores that were previously franchised, as stated in the 
Business Plan. This will more than compensate for the closures of a number of non-performing 
directly-operated stores. 

 Dos performance trend is slightly positive in Jan-Feb 2019, fueled by online. Retail excellence 
program’s impact is expected to gradually gain traction through the course of the year. 

 The ongoing restyling plan will continue, aimed at improving performance, with the introduction of 
new window displays, new assortment strategies and new policies for in-store visuals. 

 Relevant projects and investments in IT will also continue, in line with the Business Plan, in order to 
support the business and guarantee a truly omnichannel operating model. 

 The initiatives to further increase productivity, ensure a lean organization and boost operating 
efficiency, which have already been successfully implemented over the last few years, shall continue 
in 2019. 

 The direct e-commerce channel is expected to continue to grow at a strong pace and may also 
benefit from a number of advanced CRM tools that have been launched, made possible thanks to an 
increasing dedicated in-house team.  

 Investments in digital communication will continue in order to accelerate a more modern perception 
of the brand. 
 

 
 
Based on the above, management would like to highlight how, under these changed business and market 
conditions, overall sales performance indicators based on initial order collection in the wholesale channel are 
gradually diminishing in importance; in fact sales will increasingly depend on actual performance of re-orders 
and replenishment in the wholesale channel throughout the season and on comparable sales of the mono-
brand network, both online and offline. 
 
 
 
 
Biadene di Montebelluna, February 27, 2019 
 
 
 
 

for the Board of Directors 
The Chairman 

Mr. Mario Moretti Polegato 
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